our level of floating rate debt with respect to total debt and other factors, including our assessment of current and future economic conditions.

As of March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the fair value of our secured and non-mortgage loans receivable, based on our estimates of currently
prevailing rates for comparable loans, was $482.0 million and $479.4 million, respectively.

The fair value of our fixed and variable rate debt is based on current interest rates at which we could obtain similar borrowings. For fixed rate debt,
interest rate fluctuations generally affect the fair value, but not our earnings or cash flows. Therefore, interest rate risk does not have a significant impact on
our fixed rate debt obligations until their maturity or earlier prepayment and refinancing. If interest rates have risen at the time we seek to refinance our fixed
rate debt, whether at maturity or otherwise, our future earnings and cash flows could be adversely affected by additional borrowing costs. Conversely, lower
interest rates at the time of refinancing may reduce our overall borrowing costs.

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects of a hypothetical
instantaneous change of 100 basis points in interest rates:

 As of March 31, 2019  As of December 31, 2018
 (In thousands)

Gross book value $ 9,500,717  $ 9,043,734
Fair value(1) 9,668,315  8,926,280
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates(1):
 -100 basis points 10,217,297  9,574,799
 +100 basis points 9,147,169  8,568,149

(1) The change in fair value of our fixed rate debt from December 31, 2018 to March 31, 2019 was due primarily to 2019 senior note issuances, partially
offset by 2019 senior note repayments.

51

The table below sets forth certain information with respect to our debt, excluding premiums and discounts.

 As of March 31, 2019  As of December 31, 2018  As of March 31, 2018
 (Dollars in thousands)

Balance:
Fixed rate:

Senior notes $ 8,405,769  $ 7,945,598  $ 7,643,503
Unsecured term loans 400,000  400,000  200,000
Mortgage loans and other (1) 694,948  698,136  1,076,315

Variable rate: